This study systematically analyzed the linear association

between Lp(a) levels and all-cause and cardiovascular mortality in

patients with ACS. The results indicate that elevated Lp(a) levels are

an independent risk factor for increased all-cause and

cardiovascular mortality. Compared to the Lp(a) ≤ 300 mg/L

group, the Lp(a) > 300 mg/L group exhibited a significantly

higher risk of all-cause and cardiovascular mortality. In the

additional analysis using the 500 mg/L threshold, Lp(a) > 500

mg/L was also significantly associated with increased

cardiovascular mortality, although the association with all-cause

mortality was not statistically significant after full adjustment.

When Lp(a) was analyzed as a continuous variable, each 90 mg/L

increase in Lp(a) was associated with a 5% higher risk of all-cause

mortality, and each 45 mg/L increase was associated with a 5%

higher risk of cardiovascular mortality. Additionally, analyses based
TABLE 4 Sensitivity analysis: exclusion of patients with mortality or follow-up duration less than two years.

Model 1 Model 2 Model 3

HR (95% CI) P value HR (95% CI) P value HR (95% CI) P value

All-cause mortality

Lower Lp(a) Ref Ref Ref

Higher Lp(a) 2.458 (1.441, 4.193) 0.001 2.510 (1.471, 4.282) 0.001 2.424 (1.420, 4.138) 0.001

Lp(a) 1.001 (1.000, 1.002) 0.001 1.001 (1.000, 1.002) 0.003 1.001 (1.000, 1.002) 0.002

Log10Lp(a) 3.892 (1.904, 7.955) < 0.001 3.684 (1.814, 7.482) < 0.001 3.646 (1.784, 7.452) < 0.001

Standardized Lp(a) 1.404 (1.139, 1.730) 0.001 1.370 (1.114, 1.685) 0.003 1.389 (1.126, 1.715) 0.002

Cardiovascular mortality

Lower Lp(a) Ref Ref Ref

Higher Lp(a) 5.298 (2.304, 12.179) < 0.001 5.472 (2.372, 12.623) < 0.001 5.083 (2.199, 11.752) < 0.001

Lp(a) 1.002 (1.001, 1.003) < 0.001 1.002 (1.001, 1.003) < 0.001 1.002 (1.001, 1.003) < 0.001

Log10Lp(a) 13.480 (4.298, 42.273) < 0.001 13.191 (4.304, 40.427) < 0.001 13.424 (4.240, 42.497) < 0.001

Standardized Lp(a) 1.832 (1.410, 2.379) < 0.001 1.791 (1.381, 2.322) < 0.001 1.855 (1.428, 2.408) < 0.001
Model 1: Adjusted for age and gender.
Model 2: Adjusted for age, gender, smoking, hypertension, diabetes, and chronic kidney disease.
Model 3: Adjusted for Model 2 + apolipoprotein A1, apolipoprotein B, albumin, uric acid, estimated glomerular filtration rate, fibrinogen, left ventricular ejection fraction, and Gensini score.
Lp(a), lipoprotein(a); HR, hazard ratio; CI, confidence interval.
frontiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fendo.2025.1580298
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/endocrinology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Qin and Zhang 10.3389/fendo.2025.1580298
on log10-transformed Lp(a) and standardized Z-score further